

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI March 1, 2022 AGENDA 10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT

1. PASTOR SIMEON GREEN III OF JOYNES ROAD CHURCH OF GOD

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PUBLIC HEARING

- 2. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI HONORARY RENAMING A PORTION OF REVEREND DR. MARTIN L. KING, JR. DRIVE FROM MAPLE STREET TO WATSON STREET IN HONOR OF MR. ROBERT "ROB JAY" JEUITT. (STOKES)
- 3. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI HONORARY RENAMING AMITE STREET FROM GALLATIN STREET TO ROBINSON ROAD TO DR. JOHN M. PERKINS DRIVE. (STOKES)

INTRODUCTIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

CONSENT AGENDA

- 4. NOTE: "ALL MATTERS LISTED UNDER THE CONSENT AGENDA ARE CONSIDERED TO BE ROUTINE BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND WILL BE ENACTED BY ONE MOTION IN THE FORM LISTED BELOW. THERE WILL BE NO SEPARATE DISCUSSION OF THESE ITEMS. IF DISCUSSION IS DESIRED, THAT ITEM WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA AND CONSIDERED SEPARATELY."
- 5. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND XQUISITE LAWNCARE, LLC TO DEMOLISH STRUCTURE FOUNDATION, STEPS AND DRIVEWAY; CUT GRASS AND WEEDS; REMOVE TRASH AND DEBRIS; AND REMEDY CONDITIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY WHICH CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE ACCORDING TO MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED SECTION 21-19-11 FOR CASE #2020-1230 2902 FAIRHILL DRIVE \$4.800.00. (WARD 6)

(HILLMAN,LUMUMBA)

6. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND TRIARC MANAGEMENT SERVICES LLC TO DEMOLISH STRUCTURE FOUNDATION, STEPS AND DRIVEWAY; CUT GRASS AND WEEDS; REMOVE TRASH AND DEBRIS; AND REMEDY CONDITIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY WHICH CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE ACCORDING TO MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED SECTION 21-19-11 FOR CASE #2020-1130-2740 HILLSIDE DR.-\$5,000.00. (WARD 5) (HILLMAN, LUMUMBA)

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

- 7. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI HONORARY RENAMING A PORTION OF REVEREND DR. MARTIN L. KING, JR. DRIVE FROM MAPLE STREET TO WATSON STREET IN HONOR OF MR. ROBERT "ROB JAY" JEUITT. (STOKES)
- 8. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI HONORARY RENAMING AMITE STREET FROM GALLATIN STREET TO ROBINSON ROAD TO DR. JOHN M. PERKINS DRIVE. (STOKES)
- 9. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF JACKSON CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN TO ADD JOB CLASSIFICATIONS CONTROLLER AND ASSISTANT CONTROLLER FOR THE DIVISION OF FINANCE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. (MARTIN, LUMUMBA)
- 10. ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2-336 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI TO ESTABLISH THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT. (MARTIN, LUMUMBA)
- 11. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF JACKSON CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN TO ADD JOB CLASSIFICATION NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES MANAGER FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT. (MARTIN, LUMUMBA)

REGULAR AGENDA

- 12. CLAIMS (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 13. PAYROLL (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 14. ORDER CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S NOMINATION OF FIDELIS MALEMBEKA TO THE 1% SALES TAX COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 15. ORDER CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF CHOKWE A. LUMUMBA TO THE 1% SALES TAX COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 16. ORDER CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF LOUIS WRIGHT TO THE 1% SALES TAX COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 17. RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE FOR CENTRAL MISSISSIPPI. (LUMUMBA)
- 18. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH LACEY LOFTIN CONSULTING, LLC, AS DATA SCIENTIST FOR

- THE CITY OF JACKSON. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 19. ORDER RETROACTIVELY CREATING THE FONDREN BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT. (A. HARRIS, LUMUMBA)
- 20. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE INCREASE IN HOURLY PAY FOR PARTICIPANTS OF THE MAYOR'S SUMMER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO, (KIDD, LUMUMBA)
- 21. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND THE JACKSON HEART FOUNDATION RELATED TO THE MUSEUM TRAIL (WARD 7) (KING, LUMUMBA)
- 22. ORDER REVISING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 BUDGET OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/BRIDGES AND DRAINAGE SECTION. (KING, LUMUMBA)
- 23. ORDER ACCEPTING THE BID OF EVANS TREE & PROPERTY MAINTENANCE LLC FOR THE REMOVAL OF A LARGE OAK TREE LOCATED AT 802 NORTH STATE STREET. (WARD 7) (KING, LUMUMBA)
- 24. ORDER RATIFYING AN EMERGENCY SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND HAULING AGREEMENT WITH RICHARD'S DISPOSAL, INC. FOR A TERM OF ONE (1) YEAR. (KING, LUMUMBA)
- 25. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS IN MWCC # 1602131-P-9835-E 21. (C.MARTIN, LUMUMBA)
- 26. ORDER TERMINATING AS DEPUTY CLERK OF COUNCIL. (S.JORDAN)
- 27. ORDER APPOINTING ARTEZ SMITH AS DEPUTY COUNCIL CLERK ON A PART-TIME BASIS. (JACKSON CITY COUNCIL)
- 28. RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSON CITY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF DIVERSITY, TRUTH IN TEACHING AND THE FREE EXCHANGE OF IDEAS IN PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING, COMMUNITY/JUNIOR COLLEGES, AND THE K-12 LEVEL. (BANKS, HARTLEY)
- 29. RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI SUPPORTING THE INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM OF MUSLIM CULTURES (IMMC'S) "CITY OF JACKSON BELOVED COMMUNITY- AN INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION PILOT PROJECT". (BANKS)

DISCUSSION

- 30. DISCUSSION: SUPERVISOR DAVID ARCHIE (STOKES)
- 31. DISCUSSION: SELF-INSURED (STOKES)
- 32. **DISCUSSION: PENDING LITIGATION (C. MARTIN)**

PRESENTATION

PROCLAMATION

RESOLUTIONS

REPORT FROM MEMBERS, MAYOR, DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

AGENDA ITEMS IN COMMITTEE